ORDINANCE NO. 682

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH A FIRE DISTRICT IN THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, TO DESIGNATE FIRE ZONES 1, 2 AND 3, REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 492 AND ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the entire incorporated area of the City of Prineville is hereby declared to be and is hereby established as a fire district and said fire district shall be known and designated as Fire Zones 1, 2 and 3, and each such zone shall include such territory or portions of said city as illustrated, outlined and designated on a certain map on file in the office of the city recorder of the City of Prineville, being marked and designated as "fire zones of the City of Prineville," which is hereby adopted as the fire zoning map of the City of Prineville for the application of the regulations included in the Uniform Building Code, 1970 Edition of the International Conference of Building Officials.

Section 2. That Fire Zone 1 shall embrace and include all of that area now designated, or which may hereafter be designated, as "O," general commercial zone, on the zoning map of the City of Prineville.

Section 3. That Fire Zone 2 shall embrace and include all of that area now designated, or which may hereafter be designated, as M-1, limited industrial zone and M-2, General Industrial zone, on the zoning map of the city of Prineville.

Section 4. That Fire Zone 3 shall embrace and include all areas in the fire district which are not specifically named in Sections 2 and 3 of this ordinance.

Section 5. That Ordinance No. 492, passed by the City Council and approved by the mayor, January 13, 1959, and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Passed by the City Council this 14 day of DEC, 1971.

Approved by the Mayor this 15th day of nec, 1971.

William P. Holtsclaw. Mayor

Jim Watson, City Recorder

ORDINANCE NO. 681

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING AND NOTICE THEREOF TO CONSIDER WITHDRAWING CERTAIN ANNEXED TERRITORY FROM THE CROOK COUNTY VECTOR CONTROL DISTRICT AND OCHOCO ZONE II FIRE DISTRICT.

Whereas, it is deemed to be in the best interests of the City of Prineville and the territory annexed by Ordinance No. 674 that such territory be withdrawn from the Crook County Vector Control District and Ocnoco Zone II Fire District; and

Whereas, the City Council desires to obtain further citizen opinion on the subject of withdrawal and is directed by state law to obtain such opinion;

NOW THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Public Hearing. A public hearing on the question of withdrawing territory annexed by Ordinance No. 674 from the Crook County Vector Control District and Ochoco Zone II Fire District shall be held on January 11, 1972 at 8 o'clock at the City Hall of the City of Prineville, Oregon.

Section 2. Notice. The City Recorder shall cause notice of the hearing to be published once each week for two successive weeks prior to the day of the hearing in the Central Oregonian, a newspaper of general circulation within the City. The City Recorder shall also cause notice of this hearing to be posted in four public places within the City for a like period of time.

William P. Holtsclaw, Mayor

Jim Watson, City Recorder